# 

## EXPRESS MAIL LABEL NO. EU746738366US

02356682 APPLNS.	PAT. APPLNS. & PATENTS ONLY
2.1. Lector of the officed States Latent a	and Trademark Office, Wash., D.C. 20231
SIR: Please record the attached original document or copy	thereof on which the particulars are:  ad? [ ]yes [X]no assignee(s)):  Florida 32246  [X]no
1. Name of conveying party(ies) (assignor(s)):	
Core Dynamics, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attache	d2 L lugs (Vino
Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest (a)	ed? [ ]yes [X]no
2. Ivalie and Address of Faity(les) receiving an interest (a	issignee(s)).
Address: William G. Dennis	
c/o 11222-4 St. Johns Industrial Parkway, Jacksonville,	Florida 32246
Country: United States of America	1 1011 <u>0a 32240</u>
•	[X]no
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
[X] Assignment Execution Date(s):	1/30/03
[ ] Merger [ ] Change of Name	[ ] Verified Translation
[ ] Note:	
4. Execution date(s) on the Declaration if filed herewith:	N/A
4.5 Application number(s) or patent number(s). Others on a	additional sheet(s) attached? [ ]yes [ X ]no
A Detent Application No(a)	D. Detect N. (c)
A. Patent Application No(s). (series code/serial number)	B. Patent No(s).
10/006,042	
10/000,042	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Number involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	Applns. <u>1</u> + Pats: = Total <u>1</u>
	7. Amount of the \$40.00 fee is included in the
J. Michael Martinez de Andino, Esq.	attached check:
HUNTON & WILLIAMS	Above Total x $$40 = $40.00$
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower	8. If above fee is an inadequate charge or the
951 East Byrd Street	check is detached from the filing,
Richmond, VA 23219-4074	insufficiency to be charged to Deposit
(804) 788-7216 telephone	Account Number 08-3436 (duplicate sheet
(804) 343-4549 facsimile	not required.)
5.5 Atty. Dkt. 58665.000003	
3.5 7kty. Dkt. 30003.000003	
DO NOT USE T	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature	
	ng information is true and correct and any attached copy
is a true copy of the original document.	,
	10. Total number of pages
	including this cover sheet 5
I A MAKO KA	(Do <u>NOT</u> file dup. cover sheet)
Attorney: J. Michael Martinez de Andino, Esq.	
Reg. No37,178	Date:January 31, 2003
Tel: 804-788-7216 Fax: 804-343-4549	Date
1	
17 - MICH CO. 20000170 1000/040	
D3 LMUELLER 00000178 10006042	
ા 40.00 9≇	
/	

## **United States Patent Assignment**

This United States Patent Assignment ("Assignment"), made by **Core Dynamics, Inc.**, a Florida Corporation, having a principal place of business at 11222-4 St. Johns Industrial Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida 32246 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor").

Whereas, Assignor is the owner of the United States Patent Application listed below:

### "SURGICAL SNARE WITH STEERING TETHER AND METHOD OF USING SAME" Utility Patent Application No. 10/006,042, filed December 7, 2001

Whereas, William G. Dennis, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Jacksonville, Florida, with a postal address of c/o 11222-4 St. Johns Industrial Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida 32246 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the aforesaid Patent Applications.

#### Recitals.

Whereas, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States patent application ("Application") and the invention ("Invention") therein disclosed and claimed (collectively, the "Application and Invention"), and has the unrestricted right to sell, assign and transfer such Application and Invention; and

Whereas, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application and Invention.

#### Assignment.

Now, therefore, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Application and Invention and in and to any and all applications based thereon, all continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all letters patent of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto and reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full term for which said letters patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of any patent application included therein, to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 013713 FRAME: 0625 Assignor also hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee, its successors and assigns the right to sue for any and all infringement of the Patents occurring prior to the date of this Assignment.

Assignor covenants and agrees, on its own behalf and on behalf of its successors and assigns, without further compensation, to promptly at any time upon the request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, provide such further information and execute such further assignments and documents and do all lawful acts with respect to the Application and Invention that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title thereto in the Assignee, its successors or assigns, and to obtain patents therefor, or in any interference proceedings or for any divisions, continuations or continuation-in-part patent applications relating thereto.

Assignor warrants and represents to Assignee that Assignor has full and unencumbered legal and equitable title to the Application and Invention and that no other person, firm, corporation or entity has been granted any rights by said Assignor in or to the Application and Invention.

Witness the following signature, made a Assignor:	s of the date set forth.
Core Dynamics, Inc.	
Officer Name: Qu Kunis	
Title: Co	
Date: $\frac{\sqrt{3005}}{}$	
STATE OF Florida )	
county of Deval	s:
Before me personally appeared <u>weller</u> person described in and who executed the foregon he executed the same for the purpose therein state 2003.	and Devines to me known to be the bing instrument; and he acknowledged to me that ted, this the 29 day of January, 2003
SEAL	Ina Que (tellinson



**RECORDED: 01/31/2003** 

PATENT REEL: 013713 FRAME: 0626